
1 / 4

Germany-Darmstadt: Particle accelerators
2023/S 145-464745

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: FAIR - Facility for Antiproton and Ion Research in Europe GmbH 
Postal address: Planckstr. 1
Town: Darmstadt
NUTS code: DE711 Darmstadt, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 64291
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 6159712574
Fax:  +49 6159713983
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Large-scale research institute

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Research

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
FAIR GHe Warm Gas Storage Tanks (12 units)
Reference number: 01/2600008510FAIR

II.1.2) Main CPV code
31643000 Particle accelerators

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:proekf01@gsi.de
http://www.fair-center.de
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXS0YYEY15L4VXBD/documents
https://www.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXS0YYEY15L4VXBD/documents
https://satellite.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXS0YYEY15L4VXBD
https://satellite.dtvp.de/Satellite/notice/CXS0YYEY15L4VXBD


2 / 4

For the FAIR project, 12 x 100 m^3 helium gas storage tanks are required for FAIR's Super-FRS isotope 
separator. The helium is stored there at ambient temperature, at a pressure of up to 25 bar, and is taken from 
the refrigeration plant for liquefaction, or is also returned when components are warmed up. The tanks are 
required for commissioning of the SuperFRS. The tanks shall have a diameter of 2.8 m and a height of about 18 
m. They will be installed upright. The tender covers production, transport and installation (erection + anchoring +
handover).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DE711 Darmstadt, Kreisfreie Stadt
Main site or place of performance:
FAIR - Facility for Antiproton and Ion Research in Europe GmbH Planckstr. 1 64291 Darmstadt

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
12 x 100 m^3 helium gas storage tanks

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue
Recourse to staged procedure to gradually reduce the number of solutions to be discussed or tenders to be 
negotiated

IV.1.5) Information about negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

2 / 4



3 / 4

Date: 28/08/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
Date: 29/08/2023

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:
1) The evaluation of your offers is based on price-quotient method.
Total Bid Offer: 50 %
Performance Criteria: 50 %
Performance Criteria, specified:
Level of detail of the offer Quality and plausibility of the delivery schedule: 40 %
Concept for installation on FAIR Construction Site: 60%
Elimination criteria: No experience with the European Pressure Equipment Directive (PED 2014/68/EU). No 
European CE Certification.
2) Since the specification package exceed the max. data volume limit of DTVP, we provide the documents for
download via Seafile:
3) FAIR reserves the right to negotiate only with the three Bidders whose initial tenders have received the
highest scores in the preliminary evaluation.
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXS0YYEY15L4VXBD

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer des Bundes
Postal address: Villemomblerstr. 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 53123
Country: Germany

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Candidate/ Bidder is requested to clearly identify those sections of the participation application (and eventually 
of the tender, if applicable) that contain a trade or business secret. If Bidder fails to do so, the Public 
Procurement Tribunal may, in the case of a review procedure, assume that Bidder has agreed to have these 
documents inspected (§165 para. 3 GWB). As Awarding Authority, FAIR is obliged to make the tender file 
available to the Public Procurement Tribunal immediately when initiating a review procedure (§ 163 para. 2 cl. 3 
GWB).
Candidates/ Bidders have a right to expect the contracting authority's compliance with the Bidder-protecting 
provisions re: the tender procedure (§ 97 para. 6 GWB). If Candidate/ Bidder interested in the contract considers 

3 / 4

https://sf.gsi.de/f/df50ba58511d483badac/?dl=1


4 / 4

that Bidder's rights have been infringed through failure to comply with award regulations, the infringement must 
be reported to FAIR within ten calendar days (§ 160 para. 3 cl. 1 nr. 1 GWB).
Infringements identifiable on the basis of the announcement or the award doc-uments must be asserted against 
FAIR within the deadline for submission of ap-plications (or tenders) specified in the announcement (§ 160 para. 
3 cl. 1 nr. 2 - 3 GWB).
If FAIR informs Candidate/ Bidder that FAIR is unwilling to redress its complaint, it is possible to file an appeal 
for review with the aforementioned Public Procure-ment Tribunal within 15 days of receipt of the notification (§ 
160 para. 3 cl. 1 nr. 4 GWB).
Bidders whose tenders are not to be considered for the award will be informed prior to the award according to 
§ 134 GWB. A contract may only be concluded 15 calendar days after this information has been sent by FAIR.
In the case of trans-mission by fax or electronic means, this period shall be ten calendar days. It commences on 
the day after dispatch of the information by FAIR. After this peri-od has expired, a surcharge is possible, even 
if the deadline is not passed accord-ing to § 160 para. 3 GWB. An application for review would therefore have 
to be delivered to FAIR by the Public Procurement Tribunal before the expiry of the deadline according to § 134 
GWB in order to prevent a surcharge.
According to § 135 para. 1 and 2 GWB, the ineffectiveness of a commission can only be established if it has 
been asserted in the review procedure within 30 cal-endar days of the conclusion of the contract but not later 
than six months after the conclusion of the contract. If the contracting entity has published the award in Official 
Journal of the European Union, the period unenforceability shall end 30 calendar days after announcement of 
the publication of the award in Official Journal of the European Union.
Information pursuant to Art. 13 GDPR on the processing of your personal data within the scope of our business 
relationship is available at: 

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Vergabekammer des Bundes
Postal address: Villemomblerstr. 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 53123
Country: Germany

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
26/07/2023

4 / 4

www.gsi.de/data-protection

